
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Wednesday, 6 November 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Committee Room 1

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25TH SEPTEMBER 2019 

(Pages 1 - 6)

2. MATTERS ARISING 

3. SEND AND INCLUSION UPDATE (Pages 7 - 12)

4. SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION (Pages 13 - 20)

5. BUDGET MONITORING 2019-20 UPDATE (Pages 21 - 26)

6. INSURANCES, STAFF COSTS AND CONTINGENCY (Pages 27 - 
30)

7. SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 31 - 34)

8. WORKPLAN (Pages 35 - 36)

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

25th September 2019

MINUTES

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group
M Bellamy E Neal
J Bush D Spencer
H Johnson T Taylor
T Kelly J Weise
N Lightwing R Wood
 M Morris
  
Non-Schools Group
S Bennett N Prance
S Davies S Ralph
G Edwards A Ryecroft

In Attendance:
S Allen T Ghosh
S Ashley C McNally
A Davies L Rice
C Fenlon S Talbot

Apologies:
R Bridges Cllr Lewis

  K Brown E Longbone
L Davidson R Mahony
M Forber Cllr Norbury

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair
Adrian Whitely was elected as Chair and Nikki Lightwing was elected as Vice 
Chair for 2019-20 academic year.

2. Minutes from the Meeting held on 26th June 2019
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



3. Matters Arising
Energy Update
It was noted that the high increase in the utility costs has not materialised.  Andrew 
Snow has been asked to review this to establish what the actual increases are.

High Needs Working Group Update
It was confirmed that after discussions with the appropriate schools the increased 
top-up values agreed by the former Head of SEN have now reverted to the 
previous level and the Exceptional needs funding was re-instated.

4. Library Service Update
Catherine McNally updated the Forum on the Library Service.  Most of their 
funding is through de-delegation from Primary Schools.  However, de-delegation 
has not increased for a number of years, whilst staffing and the cost of books 
have.  The costs will be reviewed with a view to requesting an increase in the de-
delegation rate in January.  They are continuing to offer a premium service to 
primary schools and promote services to academies, where there has been 
further uptake. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

5. Early Years Update
Carol Fenlon informed Forum that the early years team are now working towards 
their new staffing structure, with only 1 vacancy left to fill.  The consultation on 
the quality supplement runs until October half term.  The take up of 2 year old 
funding has dipped to 80.4% due to increased eligibility, but it is still above the 
national average, the team are continually working to increase uptake.  A further 
30 pupils have accessed IPF’s since the spring term and 24 pupils have 
benefitted from the new transitional funding available as they move to F2.  This 
funding will continue to be reviewed.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

6. High Needs Update
The High Needs update report highlighted all the areas and roles within the High 
Needs Team.  Tarun Ghosh highlighted the priorities and areas of interest within 
this area:

 Compliance with statutory 20-week EHCP assessments
 To provide good quality services
 Good quality EHCPs with annual reviews
 Communications with parent & colleagues
 Preparation of joint local area inspection

Page 2



 Sufficiency in specialist provision panels
 Performance management of Services
 The impact of High needs funding
 The Personal Funding Arrangement (PFA) process will be reviewed. 

Premier Advisory Group have confirmed that they will provide a report by the end 
of October.
 
Resolved
Forum noted the report.

7. High Needs Funding Report
Shaun Allen briefed Forum on the High Needs Funding Provision. Following the 
last forum meeting the service has been working with the schools, and the 
situation regarding the previously agreed increased top-up rate for Gilbrook and 
Kilgarth special schools has now been resolved, with their top-up bands 
reverting to their original values.

In primary schools there were 163 pupils with funded EHCPs in summer and 344 
with PFAs, while in secondary schools there were 250 and 97 respectively.

£700m additional SEN funding nationally from April 2020 was announced in the 
Spending Round. It’s unclear at this stage how this will be allocated to local 
authorities, but Wirral may receive up to £4m. It is unlikely that this will be 
enough to allow for future growth in SEN population and Wirral are likely to be in 
a growing deficit position in 2 years without changes to provision.

The Head of SEND confirmed there was no way to identify the number of pupils 
‘stuck in the EHCP system’ and will need a formal group to cleanse/audit the 
data.

Forum requested an update from the Director / Assistant Director at the next 
Forum meeting on the independent review being conducted by Premier Advisory 
Group. Also requested further information/clarification from the Head of SEN at a 
future meeting in respect of:

- Inclusion funding including 1st day exclusion funding, and Specialist funding;
- Review of Pilot Provision;
- Group PFAs;
- Exceptional Needs awards process;

Forum welcomed the report but will need more clarity going forward.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

Page 3



8. School Balances Update
Sue Ashley informed forum of the current position on School balances.  The 
information is based on budget setting and projections at that time.  Based on 
this information balances will continue to reduce and be in an overall deficit 
position by March 2021.  However, these figures do not take account of 
Teachers Pay or Pension Grant after 31st March 2020, or any funding 
announced in the government spending round.  On this basis it is expected that 
future reports may reflect a more positive position.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

9. School Budget Monitoring Report 2019-20

Shaun Allen presented the Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring report, which forecasts 
an adverse variance of £1.4m, largely relating to High Needs, particularly 
Exceptional Needs, Independent Placements, and Primary EHCPs/PFAs. 

The £1.4m overspend together with a budgeted £2.34m contribution from 
reserve will leave the DSG reserve in an deficit position at the end of 2019-20.

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

10.Schools Revenue Funding 2020-21 and Funding Formula Consultation for 
2020-21

Shaun Allen updated Forum on the recent funding announcements, and the 
consultation on the schools funding formula for 2020-21.

Central Government have announced an additional £14.6m of funding for 
schools. It is not yet clear how this will be allocated, and there is not enough 
information available to calculate Wirral’s indicative allocation. It has therefore 
not been possible to produce Schools level models for the consultation, which 
asks 3 questions:
- retain Wirral’s current formula or adopt the National Funding Formula factor 
rates;
- Minimum Funding Guarantee of +0.5%, +1%, or +1.5%;
- use of Headroom (additional funding).

The consultation is being conducted via Survey Monkey, with a deadline of 
Friday 25th October 2019. 

Forum requested Shaun Allen attend Primary Headteacher Group and WASH to 
brief on the funding announcements and consultation. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

Page 4



11.Schools Forum Membership
Sue Ashley updated Forum on the current membership of the Forum.  There are 
4 new members, with 3 vacancies still to be filled.  A full list of the membership 
was included for reference.

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

12.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for the 2019-20 academic year, which will be held in 
Council Chamber at Wallasey Town Hall unless stated otherwise, are:-

Wednesday 6th November 2019 (Committee Room 1, Wallasey town 
Hall) 
Wednesday 15th January 2020
Wednesday 13th May 2020 
Wednesday 1st July 2020

A meeting of the High Needs Working Group was arranged for Monday 4th November 
2019 at 13:30, Birkenhead Town Hall, room to be confirmed.

13.Any Other Business
There was no other business.
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM Wednesday, 06th November 2019

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and Inclusion brief update
_____________________________________________________________________

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A report for information only.

2.  BACKGROUND

3. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Review by Premier Advisory 
Group 

There was an Invitation to Tender for External Review of Mainstream Provision for Special 
Educational Needs and Commissioning of Specialist and Special School Places Phase 2 & 
3. The closing date for tender submissions was 12 noon 20 December 2018. Premier 
Advisory Group (PAG) were successful in their tender. 

Premier Advisory Group (PAG) are attending the High Needs working group on Monday 
4th November 2019. Premier Advisory Group (PAG) have been identified as better able to 
speak to their report and respond to questions from the High Needs working group on 
matters arising from their report; than officers from the local authority. By Friday, 25th 
October 2019 the local authority was expecting to be in receipt of the final report from 
PAG. The main report did not arrive with the local authority on the 25th October. The report 
was received on Monday, October 28, 2019, morning. This main report included sections 
the local authority had not received before and was the first time the local authority had 
received the report as a ‘whole’.  

Premier Advisory Group (PAG) notified the local authority on 28th October 2019 that they 
wanted to discuss further the options appraisals. There also appeared from PAG’s 
comments to be formatting remaining to be completed. PAG enquired about engagement 
with Parent Carer Participation Wirral (PCPW) and the High Needs Working Group on the 
4th November. The presentation from PAG to High Needs Working Group had not been 
seen by the local authority as at 28th October 2019. 

By Tuesday, 22nd October 2019 Premier Advisory Group (PAG) had corresponded with 
Head of SEND & Inclusion on the list of ‘chapter’ headings below:

 Local and National Policy Context
 Demographics and Need
 Out of Borough and Independent Schools
 Home to School Transport Provision
 Option 1 – Renewal of Wirral Hospitals’ School operating objectives and admissions 

criteria, which is time limited
Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 SEMH Option vDraft Final
 Resourced Provision
 Option 1 - Re-organisation of Foxfield School and Meadowside School
 Overview of the Kingsway Site, Feasibility Study and Outline of Potential Options
 Transition to Adulthood
 Transition between Key Stages and Phases
 Background
 Wirral Strategic Aims
 Current Education Provision
 Quality of Provision
 Educational Outcomes
 Consultation and Feedback
 Data and Process Management
 Improving Quality of EHCPs
 Training and CPD

The ‘chapters’ above were not received in sequential order and were not proofread to a 
finished product. This adversely affected the ‘flow of the totality of the document’ when 
reading standalone ‘sections/chapters’ one at a time. It is envisaged that not all the 
‘chapters’ listed above will be part of the final report, for example operational documents 
around training. The final report ought to focus on the recommendations in relation to 
future SEND provision across Wirral at a strategic level. Operational issues such as 
training and quality of EHC plans are being actively supported by DfE, and (IPSEA) 
Independent Provider of Special Education Advice. 

In September and October 2019 Premier Advisory Group (PAG) attended several 
meetings with the Head of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) & Inclusion, 
Assistant Director, Education and other local authority colleagues to provide a face to face 
update to the local authority, at the request of the local authority. The Premier Advisory 
Group (PAG) introduced the following professionals: 

Keith Warburton – Education Director
David Noble – Research Director
Ellie Wright – Consultant
Brenda Mullen – Associate Director – SEND & Inclusion
Martin Bertulis – Associate – SEND & Inclusion
Cole Andrew – Associate – SEND & Inclusion
Mike Giddings – Associate – SEND financial planning
Tom Legge – Managing Director

In May 2019 Premier Advisory Group (PAG) provided an Interim Report entitled, Emerging 
Themes of SEND Review Interim Report Placement Planning. It is understood that this 
was made available and shared with leaders from educational settings. 

4. Review of Pilot Provision;

The educational settings under review are indicated to be:
 The Co-op Academy Woodslee
 The Observatory School
 The Oldershaw Academy
 Hilbre High School Humanities College

Page 8



 Ridgeway High School
 The Mosslands School. 

The substantive Head of Special Educational Needs and Disability and Inclusion is 
working with Assistant Director, Education and ‘system leaders’ headteachers and 
SENCOs to establish an infrastructure whereby there will be a review of pilot provision 
through an ‘educational-sector’ led process to the local authority. The SENCO System 
Leaders and or the Local Area Panel (headteachers) will make a recommendation to the 
local authority on pilot provision. For example, agree, disagree, amend, decline, maintain 
or propose to cease.

The local authority is considering writing to (i) request advice and information from the 
educational settings in the pilot project on the (ii) impact of the support that is given to 
children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). How the pilot provision 
has made a difference to the (iii) outcomes and experiences o
[...]
3,750 for primary schools and £5,000 for secondary schools, 
with the primary rate increasing further to £4,000 per pupil from 2021-22.

2.2 Further information released by the Department for Education (DfE) confirmed 
that the core NFF formula factors would increase by up to 4%, and the Minimum 
Funding Guarantee (MFG) rate that Local Authorities include in their schools 
funding formula could be between +0.5% and +1.84%.

2.3 DfE also reaffirmed their intention to implement a ‘hard’ NFF whereby all schools 
in the country are funded on the same basis, and the first step towards achieving 
this would be to make the national minimum per pupil funding levels, at the values 
in the school NFF (per paragraph 2.1), compulsory for local authorities to use in 
their own funding formulae from 2020-21.

2.4 Although at the time of issuing Wirral’s schools funding formula consultation there 
was insufficient information available to produce school level models, The DFE 
have now confirmed that key factors in the NFF will increase by 4%, while the 
Free School Meals factor rate will increase by 1.84% in line with inflation (as the 
factor is based on the actual cost of providing school meals). Premises funding 
will continue to be allocated at local authority level on the basis of actual 2019-20 
allocations, with the PFI factor increased in line with the RPIX measure of 
inflation.

2.5 Provisonal NFF 2020-21 schools block allocations have now been published for 
each LA, based on 2019-20 pupil numbers:

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 Schools Block
2019-20 allocation (£) 202,890,533
2020-21 indicative allocation (£) 209,868,263
Diff (£) 6,977,730
Diff (%) 3.44%

3.0 LOCAL SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA GUIDELINES

3.1 Wirral remains responsible for agreeing the funding formula for its schools until a 
“hard” formula is implemented. DfE have confirmed that their intention remains to 
implement a ‘hard’ formula which could not be implemented until 2021-22 at the 
earliest. During this in
[...]
ved via the electronic survey issued, giving 
a 41% response rate:

Phase Response count %

Primary 30 59%
Secondary 14 27%
Special 1 2%
Not specified 6 12%

51 100%

5.0 SUMMARY OF RESPONSES

5.1 Schools Funding Formula

5.1.1 Views were sought on the preferred formula from the following:

1. Retain Wirral’s current formula with funding allocated across formula factors 
using existing proportions;
2. Adoption of individual formula factor rates from the National Funding Formula.

5.1.2 Only one responder didn’t specify a favoured funding model, with the preferred 
model being the option 2, the adoption of factor rates from the National Funding 
Formula which was selected in 37 responses (74%), with the remaining 13 (26%) 
preferring to retain Wirral’s current formula in its existing structure:

 Primary Secondary Special Other Total
Option 1 - existing formula 6 5 1 1 13
Option 2 - NFF 23 9 0 5 37
Total 29 14 1 6 50

Page 15



5.1.3 Some schools commented that due to the inevitability of a ‘hard’ National 
Funding Formula that it should be implemented straight away in Wirral rather 
than delay, particularly while there is additional funding in the system and while a 
positive MFG is compulsory, to enable a smoother transition. Some also 
commented that this reflects central Governments view of a ‘fair’ funding system 
for all schools nationally, and would therefore offer consistency, transparency 
and certainty to aid longer term planning.  

5.1.4 Some responses supporting the retention of Wirral’s current formula structure 
noted that their particular school would lose out with the NFF due to the broader 
allocation of deprivation funding, and some felt that the current formula reflects 
local circumstances due to being based on annual consultations, and therefore 
met local needs which are different to other areas of the country. 

5.1.5 Recommendation: Schools Forum’s views are sought on the proposal to adopt 
individual factor rates from the National Funding Formula (option 2) in Wirral’s 
schools funding formula in 2020-21 based on 74% of consultation feedback 
supporting that option.

5.2 Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG)

5.2.1 Three options were given for the MFG rate included in the formula: +0.5%, +1% 
and +1.5%, with views sought on the preferred rate. Of 51 responses, 48 
answered this question, with the majority of responses (69%) preferring an MFG 
of +0.5%:

Page 16



 Primary Secondary Special Other Total
Option 1 - + 0.5% 21 11 0 1 33
Option 2 - + 1.0% 4 1 1 0 6
Option 3 - + 1.5% 5 2 0 2 9
Total 30 14 1 3 48

5.2.2 A large number of schools commented that a higher MFG rate would delay 
transition to the NFF as it would be protecting against the current formula, and 
therefore a lower protection rate should be adopted, particularly with a positive 
MFG meaning an increase in per pupil funding compared with the previous year.

Others felt that schools have had sufficient time to prepare budgets for a national 
allocation and so there wasn’t a need for a high protection rate, and a lower MFG 
would reduce the cap on schools due to gain the most from the National Funding 
Formula. 

Others felt that while they supported the NFF being implemented that a higher 
MFG would help to smooth the transition from the current formula and therefore 
limit the negative impact it would have on some schools. 

5.2.3 Recommendation: Schools Forum’s views are sought on the proposal to 
include a +0.5% Minimum Funding Guarantee within Wirral’s funding formula in 
2019-20 based on 69% of feedback supporting that rate. 

Page 17



5.3 Headroom 

5.3.1 As per paragraph 2.5 above, illustrative allocations released by the DfE in 
October 2019 indicate that Wirral will have an additional £6.98m (3.44%) in its 
Schools Block of the DSG grant compared with it’s 2019-20 allocation. This 
would first be allocated to increased Business Rates estimates and PFI 
allocations, pupil number changes and increased NFF rates should that option 
be implemented. Views were sought on how any remaining funding should be 
allocated across the funding formula. 

5.3.2 Approximately half of responders (27 out of 51) commented on this question. 
There were various suggestions by individual responses such as distributing to 
all schools based on the same rate per pupil, using for school-based projects, 
and supporting the Education Welfare Service. 

5.3.3 Two responses suggested using any remaining funds to support Special 
Education Needs (SEN). However, this would be classed as a top slice from the 
schools block to High Needs block of DSG, which would require support of the 
wider schools estate and Schools Forum. 

5.3.4 Some responses suggested holding a small contingency pot to support schools 
as and when necessary via a growth fund and falling roll fund. However, the 
majority of responses supported any additional funding being shared amongst 
schools and included in the formula. In Wirral’s current formula this would be 
allocated across all formula factors in current proportions, while in the NFF this 
would reduce the cap on gaining schools due to the factor rates being fixed.

5.3.5 Recommendation: Schools Forum’s views are sought on the proposal to 
include all funding received in the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
within the funding formula by minimising the cap applied to the highest gaining 
schools should the NFF option be adopted (or across all formula factors should 
Wirral’s current formula be retained), and that any remaining funding be split 
between a falling rolls fund and a growth fund to be accessed by schools 
meeting specific criteria to be agreed. 

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The level of engagement with this consultation process has reduced from the 
previous year which is perhaps understandable given the absence of school level 
information. However, the process has provided valuable feedback to inform the 
plans for the 2020-21 School Funding Formula, and thanks are expressed to all 
those who took part.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 That the Forum notes the report.

7.2 Schools Forum’s views are sought on the proposal to adopt individual factor rates 
from the National Funding Formula (option 2) in Wirral’s schools funding formula 
in 2020-21 based on 74% of consultation feedback supporting that option

Page 18



7.3 Schools Forum’s views are sought on the proposal to include a +0.5% Minimum 
Funding Guarantee within Wirral’s funding formula in 2019-20 based on 69% of 
feedback supporting that rate. 

7.4 Schools Forum’s views are sought on the proposal to include all funding received 
in the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant within the funding formula by 
minimising the cap applied to the highest gaining schools should the NFF option 
be adopted (or across all formula factors should Wirral’s current formula be 
retained), and that any remaining funding be split between a falling rolls fund and 
a growth fund to be accessed by schools meeting specific criteria to be agreed.

Paul Boyce
Corporate Director for Children Services

Page 19



Appendix 1

Schools responding to the Funding Formula Consultation

Bedford Drive Primary School Weatherhead High School
Brackenwood Infant School The Mosslands School
Brackenwood Junior School Pensby High School
Brookhurst Primary School Hilbre High School
Co-op Academy Portland Calday Grange Grammar School
Co-op Academy Woodslee St Mary's Catholic College
Devonshire Park Primary School St Anselm's College
Greasby Junior School Woodchurch High School
Holy Cross Catholic Primary School The Birkenhead Park School
Holy Spirit Catholic & C of E Primary Upton Hall School
Irby Primary School Wirral Grammar School for Girls
Lingham Primary School South Wirral High School
Mendell Primary School West Kirby Grammar School
Mersey Park Primary School Wirral Grammar Schools for Boys
New Brighton Primary School Wirral Hospitals' School
Overchurch Infant School
Overchurch Junior School
Overchurch Junior School
Prenton Primary School
Raeburn Primary School
Rock Ferry Primary School
Somerville Federation
St George's Primary School
St Michael and All Angels
St Paul's Catholic Primary School
St Peters Catholic Primary School
St Peters CE Primary School
St. Alban's Catholic Primary School
Woodchurch CE Primary School

Page 20



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 6th NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN SERVICES

SCHOOLS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Forum on the Schools Budget position 
and anticipated variations in the current year. There is an estimated adverse 
variance of £1.478m within the High Needs budget, which is in addition to the 
£2.34m contribution from the DSG reserves that was included in the budget. 

2.0 ANTICIPATED BUDGET VARIATIONS

2.1 The table attached summarises the Schools Budget for 2019-20. The main 
variations, as well as comments on specific budget areas, are set out below. 

2.2 Primary, Secondary and Special Schools - £5.869m favourable variance
Bebington High School converted to Academy status as part of the Co-op Multi-
Academy Trust from 1st April 2019.  Schools converting to Academy status result 
in a reduction in Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) income received, which is 
matched by reduced spending through the delegated budget. No further academy 
conversions are expected during 2019-20.

2.3 Alternative Provision Places
As part of the 2019-20 budget, £883,300 was allocated to Emslie Morgan 
Academy, reflecting £10,000 per place for 100 places from April to August, 
reducing to 80 places from September. As with all academies, this sum is 
deducted from Wirral’s DSG by ESFA and paid directly to the school.  However, 
due to the school closure on 31st August 2019 it is expected that £467k will be 
added back to Wirral’s DSG grant to provide funding for the Alternative Provision 
arrangements reported to Schools Forum in June.

2.4 Early Years Gran
[...]
 due to an increase in primary maternity 
cases. This area will be closely monitored, as if spend continues at the current 
rate an increase in the de-delegation rate will be required. 

2.12 Special Education Needs Statements – projected £529,400 adverse variance
Pressure on this budget continues with an overspend of £529k projected despite 
an increase in the budget from 2018-19. 

Although no variance is currently expected for secondary schools (including 
£100k provision for further awards) an overspend of £444k is projected for primary 
schools due to an increase in awards and number of children out of area. This 
includes £14,500 committed for a nurture group at Rock Ferry Primary and £60k 
committed for a group PFA at Egremont Primary. The estimated £444k overspend 
does include a £165k provision for further awards made during the remainder of 
the financial year. 

Page 22



2.13 Special Education Needs Top Ups – projected £414,000 adverse variance
A budget of £11.5m funds the Pupil Led Top Up funding in Specialist Provision, 
Resource Bases (including pilot bases created from September 2018), FE, 
Colleges and Alternative Provision. 

The Special School top-up budget is projecting an adverse variance of £226k due 
to several schools being over place numbers in the Summer 19 term. Those 
numbers have been used to project numbers for the rest of the year, which also 
includes an additional 5 pupils at Gilbrook School and 23 extra pupils at Elleray 
Park from September 2019. 

This overspend has been partially alleviated due to the top-up rate for two SEMH 
schools reverting to their original top-up rates as opposed to the increased top-up 
rate of £10,000 previously agreed.

The Alternative Provision top-ups budget of £434k included £263k for Emslie 
Morgan Academy. However, as described in paragraph 2.3 above, the school 
closed on 31st August 2019, with the saving being used to fund new Alternative 
Provision initiatives.  

FE/6th Form budget is currently
[...]
Ellie Longbone

PVI Early Years 
Providers Stepping Stones May-19 Apr-23

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 6th November 2019 
WORK PLAN 
Meeting 
Date

15th January 2020 13th May 2020 1st July 2020 September 2020 November 2020

Elect chair & vice chair
Budget Budget Monitoring 

Schools Budget 2019-20  
De-delegation of 
budgets 
Update on School 
budgets/balances 

Schools Budget update 
2020-21 
Schools Budget 
provisional outturn 
Update on School 
budgets/balances

School Balances and 
Reserves 
School Budget 
Monitoring 

Budget monitoring and 
Final DSG 
Update on School 
budgets/balances  

Consultation 2021-22 School Funding 
Arrangements 

2021-22 National 
Funding Formula for 
Schools, High Needs 
and Early Years 

Outcome of school 
funding formula 
consultation

DfE Regs & 
guidelines

School Finance 
Regulations 
Schools Forum 
Structure (identifies 
voting rights)
Scheme for Financing 
Schools – Directed 
updates

School Forum 
Membership 

DfE Operational Guide 
Schools Forum 
Constitution 
Scheme for Financing 
Schools – Directed 
updates 

DfE Operational Guide 
Schools Forum 
Constitution 

Working 
Groups

School Formula
High Needs 
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs 
Early Years 

High Needs
Early Years  

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

Other MEAs Update Early Years 
Edsential Business Plan 
High Needs Funding 
arrangements
Home Tuition Update
Sensory Support 
Service Update

Energy update Wirral 
Traded Services Update 
Alternative Provision 
School Admissions 

Growth Fund  
LACES /LAC PP 

Forum Membership  
(SMA)
High needs funding & 
places 

De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th September 2019
	3 SEND and Inclusion Update
	4 Schools Funding Formula Consultation
	5 Budget Monitoring 2019-20 Update
	6 Insurances, Staff Costs a

Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday, 6 November 2019

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling T Kelly
M Bellamy N Lightwing
R Bridges M Morris
J Bush Cllr Norbury
L Davidson T Taylor
M Forber N Turner (Deputy)
G Fraser J Weise
H Johnson R Wood

  
Non-Schools Group
S Bennett N Prance
S Davies A Ryecroft
G Edwards

In Attendance:
S Allen T Ghosh
S Ashley M Gotts
A Davies S Talbot

Apologies:
K Brown E Morris
E Longbone E Neal
R Mahoney D Spencer

647 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25TH SEPTEMBER 2019 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 

648 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

649 SEND AND INCLUSION UPDATE 

Tarun Ghosh informed Forum that the High Needs working group met with the 
Premier Advisory Group (PAG) who outlined their report on the SEND review.  
PAG are running a workshop for elected members on 26th November.  They are 
also trying to meet with parents through the Parent Care Participation Wirral.  



Forum expressed its' concerns about the quality of the report and about the 
recommendations that appear to be driven by finance rather than need.  Forum 
members request that a meeting is organised between the report authors and 
the High Needs working group before the report is discussed with cabinet 
members, they do not feel that at this time, the report accurately represents the 
needs of the sector.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

650 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION 

Shaun Allen updated Forum on the process and outcomes of the Schools’ 
funding formula consultation.  He met with Primary Heads Group and WASH to 
explain the consultation, and attendance at these meetings was extended to all 
headteachers.  Due to lack of information from the DfE at the time of completing 
the census school level information could not be provided.  This is the likely 
cause of the lower response rate as the consultation was sent out to all 
Headteacher and School Office e-mail addresses, as well as being loaded onto 
WESCOM, and reminders were sent closer to the closing date.  

Some members were concerned that some schools completed the consultation 
but were not on the list.  Some responses came through without a school name 
and were marked as “other” in the report.

Since the consultation was sent out the DfE have confirmed that the key factors 
in the National Funding Formula will increase by 4%, including lump sum, but 
excluding FSM in respect of funding passed to the LA, so for Wirral this is 
reflected by a 3.4% increase on 19-20 funding.  

The outcome and recommendations of the consultation is as follows:-
 Recommendation 1 is to adopt the individual factor rates from the 

National Funding Formula (NFF) as 74% of consultation feedback 
supported this option.

 Recommendation 2 is to apply a +0.5% Minimum Funding 
Guarantee (MFG) to the formula as 69% of the consultation 
feedback preferred this option.

 Recommendation 3 is to include headroom in the formula to reduce 
any capping for NFF option or to increase all formula factors if the 
Wirral formula option and any remaining funding be split between a 
falling roll and a growth fund. 

There were no views or comments from Forum members concerning these 
recommendations.

Resolved
1. Forum noted the report.



2. Forum members agreed favourably with the proposal to adopt option 2, 
the individual factor rates of the NFF in Wirral’s school funding formula 
in 2021.

3. Forum members agreed favourably with the proposal to include a 
+0.5% MFG within Wirral’s funding formula.

4. Forum members agreed favourably with the proposal to include all 
funding received in the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
within the funding formula by minimising the cap applied to the highest 
gaining schools should the NFF option be adopted and that any 
remaining funding be split between a falling rolls fund and a growth 
fund to be accessed by schools meeting specific criteria to be agreed.

651 BUDGET MONITORING 2019-20 UPDATE 

Shaun Allen updated forum on the Schools budget position, which is a slightly 
higher overspend than the previous report. The following changes were 
highlighted: -

 An estimated 60k overspend on special staff costs due to an 
increase in primary maternity cases.  A request to increase de-
delegation may be required in January if this continues to spend at 
the current rate.

 There continues to be a significant overspend on SEN top-ups
 Independent Special Schools deficit continues to rise.

These changes will assume a deficit at the end of the financial year of 
approximately £1.8m.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

652 INSURANCES, STAFF COSTS AND CONTINGENCY 

Shaun Allen outlined the purpose and use of Contingency, Special Staff costs 
and Insurance budgets.  These budgets are currently de-delegated.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

653 SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

Sue Ashley updated Forum on the current membership of the Forum.  There are 
still 2 vacancies that have been vacant for some time.  The members whose 
term of office has finished has agreed to continue until new reps come forward.  
A full list of the membership was included for reference.



654 WORKPLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for the 2019-20 academic year, which will be held in 
Council Chamber at Wallasey Town Hall 

Wednesday 15th January 2020
Wednesday 13th May 2020 
Wednesday 1st July 2020

An extraordinary High Needs Working Group Meeting will be set up with the Premier 
Advisory Group so questions and issues can be raised before the meeting with 
councillors.

655 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair thanked Shaun Allen for his hard work and support over the last 
couple of years.
There was no other business.


